Isles District




School: Brussels American School
SCHOOL GOAL STATEMENT: All students will
SUPPORT DATA USED TO SELECT GOAL
increase achievement in science with support 

1. Terra Nova
across the curriculum .





2. DoDEA Writing Assessment
   








3. PSAT, Algebra Assessment, BAM

	Assessments to Measure the Goal
	Research to Support the Strategies

	Standardized

​Terra Nova


	Local/Classroom

Graduated Vocabulary Test K-12

Performance Assessment
	"Children's language and assessing their skill in formulating testable hypotheses." by Peter Swatton in British Educational Research Journal, p73 (1992)

"Instructional Strategies for Promoting Conceptual Change: Supporting Middle School Students." by Jeanne Swafford and Jan Bryan in the Reading and Writing Quarterly, p139 (Apr-Jun 2000)

"Using Data-Collection Devices to Enhance Students' Understanding." by Douglas A. Lapp, et al, in Mathematics Teacher, p504 (Sep 2000)


Strategy 1: All students will increase skill in interpreting information in graphic form.

	Strategies, Activities and Assessments


	Point of Contact
	Timeline
	Resources 

Needed
	Staff Development Outcomes

	
	
	Start
	Complete
	
	

	     Activities:

· Students will use graphs (bar, line, circle) and other diagrams (Venn, timeline) in all their classes to display information.

· Application exercises in Computer Applications classes will stress graphs and data organization.

· Students will be encouraged to bring science projects to CA classes to organize information.

· All art students K - 12 will receive instruction in science illustration.
Assessment:

Local performance assessment given every April. 
	​

Department Chairs,

Grade Level Chairs

Pat Brown, Mike Herbst, Eric Westland

Jo Ellen Carmone
	09/03

09/03

09/03

09/03

04/03


	06/06

06/06

06/06

06/06

04/06
	Inspiration,

Excel,

computer lab
	Staff will teach various ways to create and interpret information in graphic form.
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Strategy 2: All students will increase knowledge of science vocabulary.

	Strategies, Activities and Assessments


	Point of Contact
	Timeline
	Resources 

Needed
	Staff Development Outcomes

	
	
	Start
	Complete
	
	

	     Activities:

· Students will practice science vocabulary across the curriculum, e.g. in secondary level: Tech Applications, internet vocab scavenger search; foreign language, vocab in target language.
· K - 5 science logs will include use of vocabulary.
Assessment:

Local graduated science vocabulary test given three times a year.
	​

Department Chairs,

Grade Level Chairs

Maryjo Dingbaum, Annie Bryant


	09/04

09/04

09/04
	06/06

06/06

06/06
	
	Teachers will develop and teach grade specific vocabulary lists.
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Strategy 3: All students will learn how to formulate hypotheses.

	Strategies, Activities and Assessments


	Point of Contact
	Timeline
	Resources 

Needed
	Staff Development Outcomes

	
	
	Start
	Complete
	
	

	     Activities:

· Students Pre-K to First grade will grow plants and animals recording growth and predicting changes.
· Students in grades 1 through 5 will write a science log that will include written hypotheses based on experiment and observation.
· In secondary science classes students will perform experiments, record observations, and develop hypotheses based on observation.
· All students will participate in exercises to increase pattern recognition ability, e.g. in mathematics, pattern recognition problems; in language classes, identifying linguistic patterns.
Assessment:

Local performance assessment given every April.
	Maryjo Dingbaum

Maryjo Dingbaum, Annie Bryant

Ron Nicolay

Department Chairs,

Grade Level Chairs
	09/03

09/03

09/03

09/03

04/03
	06/06

06/06

06/06

06/06

04/06


	
	Staff will understand formulation of hypothesis and how to teach students various components.




	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


